

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.3352 OF 2024

Nalini Nandakishore Chandratreya ... Petitioner

Vs.

State of Maharashtra through Minister of Revenue
(Cabinet) and others ... Respondents

Mr. Aniruddha A. Garge i/b. Mr. Jitendra Oak for Petitioner.

Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Additional GP a/w. Ms. G. R. Raghuwanshi, AGP for
Respondent - State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : FEBRUARY 04, 2026

P.C. :

. The limited relief sought in the present writ petition is a direction to the respondent Nos.1 and 2 to decide the representation dated 25.05.2018 submitted by the petitioner.

2. The grievance of the petitioner is that, land belonging to her has been utilized by the respondents without taking any step for acquisition of the same and that no compensation has been paid.

3. Since the representation has been addressed to the Chief Minister and the Minister of Revenue (Cabinet) of Maharashtra State, we are of the opinion that even if we are inclined to grant limited relief sought by the petitioner, it should be clarified as to which department and officer would be considering the representation of the petitioner.

4. The learned AGP seeks short adjournment to make statement in that regard.

5. List for further consideration on 23.02.2026, High on Board.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)